increased by approximately 53.7% from approximately HK$5.4 million in FY2014 to approximately

HK$8.3 million in FY2015. Such increase was attributable to (a) the rental of our new warehouse in

Tsing Yi in FY2015; (b) the expansion of our warehouse in Yau Tong in late 2014 and FY2015; and (c)

the renewed and increased rental of our warehouse in Kwai Chung in June 2014 which was in line with

our growth in revenue from our logistics services. Operating lease payments increased by approximately

35.3% from approximately HK$1.7 million for the three months ended 31 March 2015 to approximately

HK$2.3 million for the three months ended 31 March 2016. Such increase was primarily attributable to

the operating lease entered into in January 2016 for our new warehouse in Tsing Yi.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in freight

charges on our profit before tax and our profit for the year during the Track Record Period. Fluctuations

are assumed to be approximately 5.0% and 10.0% for FY2014, FY2015 and the three months ended 31

March 2015 and 2016, respectively, which correspond to the range of historical fluctuations of our

freight charges during the Track Record Period.

(HK$’000, except percentages)

Hypothetical fluctuation +5% -5% +10% -10%

Impact on certain consolidated income

statement items for the year ended

31 December 2014

Change in freight charges 5,003 (5,003) 10,006 (10,006)

Change in profit before tax (5,003) 5,003 (10,006) 10,006

Change in profit after tax (4,178) 4,178 (8,355) 8,355

Impact on certain consolidated income

statement items for the year ended

31 December 2015

Change in freight charges 5,772 (5,772) 11,543 (11,543)

Change in profit before tax (5,772) 5,772 (11,543) 11,543

Change in profit after tax (4,819) 4,819 (9,639) 9,639

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 169 –

(HK$’000, except percentages)

Impact on certain consolidated income

statement items for the three months

ended 31 March 2015

Change in freight charges 1,295 (1,295) 2,590 (2,590)

Change in profit before tax (1,295) 1,295 (2,590) 2,590

Change in profit after tax (1,081) 1,081 (2,163) 2,163

Impact on certain consolidated income

statement items for the three months

ended 31 March 2016

Change in freight charges 1,229 (1,229) 2,459 (2,459)

Change in profit before tax (1,229) 1,229 (2,459) 2,459

Change in profit after tax (1,026) 1,026 (2,053) 2,053

The following tables set forth a unit cost analysis on the price of cargo space of our air freight and

ocean freight forwarding services charged by our airline partners and shipping liners during the Track

Record Period.

Year ended 31 December Year ended 31 December
2014 2015

Freight charge
Shipment

volume

Freight
charge per
unit cost Freight charge

Shipment
volume

Freight
charge per
unit cost

HK$’000 % ’000 HK$ HK$’000 % ’000 HK$

Air freight (kg) 52,255 52.2 4,134 12.6 72,531 62.8 5,512 13.2

Ocean freight (cbm) 47,805 47.8 344 139.0 42,903 37.2 376 114.1

Total 100,060 100.0 — — 115,434 100.0 — —

Three months ended 31 March Three months ended 31 March
2015 2016

Freight charge
Shipment

volume

Freight
charge per
unit cost Freight charge

Shipment
volume

Freight
charge per
unit cost

HK$’000 % ’000 HK$ HK$’000 % ’000 HK$

Air freight (kg) 13,914 53.7 1,048 13.3 13,962 56.8 1,912 7.3

Ocean freight (cbm) 11,987 46.3 91 131.7 10,624 43.2 87 122.1

Total 25,901 100.0 — — 24,586 100.0 — —

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 170 –

Our air freight charge per unit cost increased by approximately 4.8% from approximately HK$12.6

per kg in FY2014 to approximately HK$13.2 per kg in FY2015. Such increase was primarily attributable

to an increase in air freight charges as a result of an increase in shipment volume on long-haul flights to

North America. Our ocean freight charge per unit cost decreased by approximately 17.8% from

approximately HK$139.0 per cbm in FY2014 to approximately HK$114.1 per cbm in FY2015. Such

decrease was primarily attributable to the general decrease in ocean freight charges due to a decrease in